
RACE  1	 6:00 PM	 (R$135,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 	 Black Hole Sun	 60	 [	 1]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	12.7%	 P D Wrensch	 3.4%
2	 2	 Apple Catcher	 60	 [	 2]	 S Veale	 10.0%	 P P Kruyer	 7.1%
3	 750	 Hierkommiebokkie	 60	 [	 3]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 H/M Crawford/RI	 6.7%
4	 0	 California Dreamin	 60	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 A N Marcus	 8.7%
5	 9	 My Flower Fate	 60	 [	 5]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 L V Woodruff	 7.0%
6	 243	 Head Girl	 60	 [	 6]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
7	 984368	 Amethystic	 60	 [	 7]	 P Strydom	 10.0%	 P D Reeves	 7.8%
8	 737944	 Hundredfifthavenue	 60	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 JMT Stewart	 3.6%
9	 535	 Jazz Diva	 60	 [	 9]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 2	 Apple Catcher

	 6	 Head Girl
	 9	 Jazz Diva
	 3	 Hierkommiebokkie

2	 Apple Catcher	 67%
6	 Head Girl	 67%
9	 Jazz Diva	 11%

2	 Apple Catcher	 67%
9	 Jazz Diva	 11%

9	 Jazz Diva	 1:10.89
2	 Apple Catcher	 1:14.10
3	 Hierkommiebokkie	 1:14.18
8	 Hundredfifthavenue	 1:14.76
5	 My Flower Fate	 1:15.44

Race Preview: Only a few with winning chances in the opener on a high-class 12-race card and 
betting bonanza, with a Jackpot to get involved in from the off. Apple Catcher outran odds of 50-1 
when a close-up 2nd on debut over track and trip, so rates the one to beat with natural improvement 
expected. Stablemates Head Girl and Jazz Diva have shown enough in their 3 starts each to have a 
say in the finish. The former returns from a rest but appears the stable elect on riding arrangements.

RACE  2	 6:35 PM	 (R$115,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 757322	 Green Falcon	 56	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
2	 54	 Seattlegreenlight	 60	 [	 2]	 R Danielson	 11.6%	 G H van Zyl	 12.7%
3	 8	 Otis The Brave	 60	 [	 3]	 D Ashby	 6.4%	 P D Reeves	 7.8%
4	 262	 On Board	 54.5	 [	 4]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
5	 64	 Logistical	 60	 [	 5]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
6	 4550	 Sir William	 54.5	 [	 6]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
7	 058	 Numzaan	 50	 [	 7]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 A E Sands	 8.2%
8	 798932	 Bennelong Point	 50	 [	 8]	 J Solomons	 8.4%	 G W Ennion	 6.3%
9	 2424	 Carriacou	 57	 [	 9]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 A E Sands	 8.2%
10	 633938	 Aspect	 57	 [	10]	 C Orffer	 7.8%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
11	 350385	 Cider House Rules	 53	 [	11]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
12	 769390	 Caitlyns Boy	 53.5	 [	12]	 K Steyn	 4.1%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.7%
13	 6800	 Cybotix	 50	 [	13]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 L V Woodruff	 7.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 9	 Carriacou

	 1	 Green Falcon
	 4	 On Board
	 2	 Seattlegreenlight

4	 On Board	 44%
9	 Carriacou	 33%
1	 Green Falcon	 24%
8	 Bennelong Point	 20%
11	Cider House Rules	 11%

4	 On Board	 67%
1	 Green Falcon	 25%

10	Aspect	 1:10.12
1	 Green Falcon	 1:11.39
5	 Logistical	 1:11.89
3	 Otis The Brave	 1:12.08
6	 Sir William	 1:13.39

Race Preview: Tricky Special Weights Maiden. Green Falcon won’t be winning out of turn having 
finished 2nd in his last 2 starts, including once over the course and distance. Seattlegreenlight has 
been sparingly raced but is obviously thought enough of to make his reappearance. He showed ability 
on debut in Joburg and confirmed that promise after a rest in Durban, so has to be respected. Bottom 
weight On Board ought to be competitive. She is distance suited and gets weight from the boys. 
Carriacou boasts useful form and is a likely improver after gelding, so worth following. Sir William has 
claims too.

RACE  3	 7:10 PM	 (R$135,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1400m
1	 426090	 Miss Marguerite	 52	 [	 1]	 R Munger	 9.6%	 P Steyn	 10.5%
2	 570150	 Bevies Delight	 56.5	 [	 2]	 C Habib	 9.3%	 P B Muscutt	 14.1%
3	 134186	 Bonika	 54.5	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
4	 111387	 Who Do You Love	 55.5	 [	 4]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
5	 327545	 Veronica Mars	 58.5	 [	 5]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
6	 413568	 Going Up	 60	 [	 6]	 A Domeyer	 20.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
7	 712315	 Live My Life	 60.5	 [	 7]	 S Veale	 10.0%	 D R Drier	 12.5%
8	 190763	 Oscar’s Winner	 57	 [	 8]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 7	 Live My Life

	 6	 Going Up
	 4	 Who Do You Love
	 3	 Bonika

4	 Who Do You Love	 47%
3	 Bonika	 45%
6	 Going Up	 33%
7	 Live My Life	 33%
1	 Miss Marguerite	 29%

8	 Oscar’s Winner	 47%
5	 Veronica Mars	 22%
4	 Who Do You Love	 17%
6	 Going Up	 17%

8	 Oscar’s Winner	 1:23.16
6	 Going Up	 1:24.30
5	 Veronica Mars	 1:25.87
2	 Bevies Delight	 1:26.22
4	 Who Do You Love	 1:26.53

Race Preview: Open. Live My Life made good progress from the rear of the field when beaten little 
over 2 lengths in a 1200m Grade 2 last time. On that evidence and on pedigree, she could have more 
to offer over this trip with the blinkers removed. Going Up has a bit to find on the form of the Grade 2 
meeting but has run well over this trip and should get closer to that rival on 0.5kg better terms. The lat-
ter’s stablemate, Who Do You Love, was not disgraced in a Grade 1 last time and ought to fare better 
on these terms, while the extra 200m is also likely to bring about improvement from capable Bonika

RACE  4	 7:50 PM	 (R$1,000,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1600m
1	 141446	 Golden Hostess	 55	 [	 1]	 G Wright	 6.1%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
2	 342233	 Desert Miracle	 60	 [	 2]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 M F de Kock	 12.8%
3	 114112	 Captain’s Ransom	 60	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
4	 413533	 Silver Darling	 60	 [	 4]	 B Fayd’Herbe	 15.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
5	 122236	 Chansonette	 60	 [	 5]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
6	 531120	 Ciao Bella	 55	 [	 6]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
★	3	 Captain’s Ransom

	 2	 Desert Miracle
	 6	 Ciao Bella
	 1	 Golden Hostess

3	 Captain’s Ransom	 93%
5	 Chansonette	 58%
6	 Ciao Bella	 50%
2	 Desert Miracle	 50%
4	 Silver Darling	 48%

5	 Chansonette	 75%
3	 Captain’s Ransom	 67%
6	 Ciao Bella	 67%
4	 Silver Darling	 50%
2	 Desert Miracle	 50%

3	 Captain’s Ransom	 1:36.76
4	 Silver Darling	 1:38.20
5	 Chansonette	 1:39.34
6	 Ciao Bella	 1:40.01
2	 Desert Miracle	 1:40.11

Race Preview: Captain’s Ransom retained her title last year (gave 5kg and a beating to Chansonette) 
and is on course to complete a Majorca Stakes hat-trick. She failed to reel in Make It Snappy in the 
Paddock Stakes but travelled so well into the closing stages that reverting to this trip should be very 
much to her liking. She is unbeaten over the course and distance and will be a tough nut to crack in 
Leg 1 of the carryover Pick 6 Megapool. Ciao Bella and Golden Hostess placed in the Fillies Guineas 
and could do so again receiving 5kg, with Desert Miracle likely to emerge as the biggest threat. Pick 
6s on?

RACE  5	 8:25 PM	 (R$115,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1400m
1	 232415	 Future Turn	 59	 [	 1]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
2	 534174	 Bardolino	 58.5	 [	 2]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
3	 645162	 Gimme More Time	 60	 [	 3]	 P Strydom	 10.0%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
4	 763058	 Winter Air	 56	 [	 4]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.7%
5	 456809	 Shifting Path	 59	 [	 5]	 J Jacobs	 5.5%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
6	 75188	 William Rufus	 59	 [	 6]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.9%
7	 221624	 Red Sash	 59	 [	 7]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
8	 725397	 Pashtunwali	 57.5	 [	 8]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
9	 905041	 Master Point	 56.5	 [	 9]	 A Arries	 6.0%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
10	 223221	 Charlie Croker	 61	 [	10]	 A Domeyer	 20.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
11	 175886	 Master Of Africa	 58.5	 [	11]	 G Wright	 6.1%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
12	 164452	 Gentleman Joe	 62	 [	12]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 W A Nel	 11.9%
13	 322124	 Nevada King	 60.5	 [	13]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
14	 375025	 Tothemoonandback	 60.5	 [	14]	 B Fayd’Herbe	 15.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
15	 675960	 Paper Trail	 60	 [	15]	 C Orffer	 7.8%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 13	 Nevada King

	 1	 Future Turn
	 3	 Gimme More Time
	 2	 Bardolino

7	 Red Sash	 42%
1	 Future Turn	 39%
14	Tothemoonandback	 38%
13	Nevada King	 33%
10	Charlie Croker	 28%

2	 Bardolino	 100%
10	Charlie Croker	 83%
13	Nevada King	 67%
3	 Gimme More Time	 56%
9	 Master Point	 50%

2	 Bardolino	 1:24.17
6	 William Rufus	 1:24.24
4	 Winter Air	 1:24.42
15	Paper Trail	 1:24.51
3	 Gimme More Time	 1:24.57

Race Preview: The Snaith yard holds a strong hand in this with stable companions Future Turn and 
Nevada King closely matched and expected to play leading roles, having finished close-up in a similar 
contest over 1600m last time. Winter Air has proved inconsistent recently but is weighted to make his 
presence felt too after finishing behind the aforementioned pair when last seen. Bardolino and Snaith 
inmate Gimme More Time have acquitted themselves well in both post-maiden outings and from 
favourable inside gates ought to be competitive again. Gentleman Joe is versatile and also capable of 
featuring. Tricky!

RACE  6	 9:05 PM	 (R$500,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1100m
1	 1	 Golden Sickle	 57.5	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
2	 4	 Bohemian Grove	 57	 [	 2]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 R Maingard	 14.4%
3	 3	 Noon Day Gun	 57	 [	 3]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
4	 4	 Woman’s World	 54.5	 [	 4]	 K Steyn	 4.1%	 P Botha	 8.0%
5	 1	 The Abdicator 	 60	 [	 5]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
6	 3	 Kupholiwe	 57	 [	 6]	 S Veale	 10.0%	 P B Muscutt	 14.1%
7	 4	 Lily Of The Nile	 54.5	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
8	 2	 William West	 57	 [	 8]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
9	 17	 Rascova	 57.5	 [	 9]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
10	 2	 Distant Winter	 54.5	 [	10]	 G Wright	 6.1%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
11	 50	 Royals	 54.5	 [	11]	 A Arries	 6.0%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
12	 31	 Golden Tatjana	 57.5	 [	12]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
13	 7	 Streetshavenoname	 57	 [	13]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
14	 1	 First Origin	 60	 [	14]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 G D Smith	 10.4%
15	 1	 Dumbledore	 60	 [	15]	 C Orffer	 7.8%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
16	 29	 De Janeiro	 54.5	 [	16]	 J Jacobs	 5.5%	 P Botha	 8.0%
17	 	 Swiss Walt	 57	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
18	 	 Seven Dogs	 57	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1100M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1100M
	 5	 The Abdicator 

	 15	Dumbledore
	 1	 Golden Sickle
	 14	First Origin

1	 Golden Sickle	 100%
5	 The Abdicator 	 100%
15	Dumbledore	 100%
12	Golden Tatjana	 67%
8	 William West	 67%

Race Preview: First-up scorer The Abdicator knew his job on debut and the professional attitude 
he showed, with the benefit of that experience ought to stand him in good stead once more. Golden 
Sickle and East Cape raider First Origin are forward types who attracted betting support when winning 
on debut, and they ought to have come since so are best kept safe, along with Dumbledore, another 
debut winner, open to any amount of improvement.

RACE  7	 9:40 PM	 (R$7,500,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1600m
1	 231235	 Max The Otter	 60	 [	 1]	 A Domeyer	 20.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
2	 515495	 Triple Time	 60	 [	 2]	 B Fayd’Herbe	 15.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
3	 112	 King Regent	 60	 [	 3]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
4	 333020	 Lord William	 60	 [	 4]	 J Jacobs	 5.5%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
5	 217353	 Itsrainingwilliam	 60	 [	 5]	 P Strydom	 10.0%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
6	 317414	 Seeking The One	 60	 [	 6]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
7	 24117	 See It Again	 60	 [	 7]	 R A Venniker	 12.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
8	 211324	 Royal Aussie	 60	 [	 8]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
9	 11626	 Champion Warrior	 60	 [	 9]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
10	 214218	 Asiye Phambili	 57.5	 [	10]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 S G Tarry	 13.7%
11	 111	 Winter Greeting	 57.5	 [	11]	 C Habib	 9.3%	 S G Tarry	 13.7%
12	 211108	 Pas De Nom	 60	 [	12]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.9%
13	 623132	 Billy Spellbound	 60	 [	13]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 S G Tarry	 13.7%
14	 118375	 Dave The King	 60	 [	14]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
15	 137204	 Time Fo Orchids	 57.5	 [	15]	 C Orffer	 7.8%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
16	 151403	 Hammies Hero	 60	 [	16]	 G Wright	 6.1%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
17	 145077	 Dowser	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
18	 32179	 Rule Of Thumb	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
19	 211200	 Famous And Rich	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 3	 --%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 8	 Royal Aussie

	 7	 See It Again
	 6	 Seeking The One
	 3	 King Regent

11	Winter Greeting	 100%
3	 King Regent	 89%
13	Billy Spellbound	 67%
8	 Royal Aussie	 62%
6	 Seeking The One	 58%

7	 See It Again	 100%
12	Pas De Nom	 67%
3	 King Regent	 67%
13	Billy Spellbound	 50%
17	Dowser	 33%

13	Billy Spellbound	 1:34.98
7	 See It Again	 1:35.91
12	Pas De Nom	 1:36.54
15	Time Fo Orchids	 1:37.75
17	Dowser	 1:37.87

Race Preview: Big-money sales race. Royal Aussie was 4th in a course-and-distance Gr.1 and need 
only run to that level of form to play a leading role. Seeking The One won a sales race before return-
ing from a break to finish a pleasing 4th over a shorter trip, so with expected improvement should be 
competitive. See It Again fits a similar profile. He will appreciate the extra 200m and should make his 
presence felt. King Regent pleased in his first go at the distance and with further progress can bank 
connections a hefty stake cheque. Unbeaten filly Winter Greeting and Hammies Hero could show 
more this trip.

RACE  8	 10:15 PM	 (R$1,250,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 213712	 Isivunguvungu	 60	 [	 1]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 P B Muscutt	 14.1%
2	 161121	 Gimme A Prince	 60	 [	 2]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.9%
3	 122013	 Bartholdi	 60	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 M/a Azzie	 19.7%
4	 717111	 Cruise Control	 56.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 G D Smith	 10.4%
5	 064102	 Alesian Chief	 60	 [	 5]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 C J Lensley	 9.6%
6	 031202	 Supreme Warrior	 60	 [	 6]	 B Fayd’Herbe	 15.5%	 M/a Azzie	 19.7%
7	 11226	 Hithemhardsunshine	 56.5	 [	 7]	 R Danielson	 11.6%	 A E Sands	 8.2%
8	 431232	 Stiptelik	 57.5	 [	 8]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
9	 611263	 Master Archie	 60	 [	 9]	 D De Gouveia	 10.3%	 M/a Azzie	 19.7%
10	 524300	 Rio Querari	 60	 [	10]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
11	 231405	 Cosmic Highway	 60	 [	11]	 G Behr	 2.2%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.9%
12	 213106	 Surjay	 60	 [	12]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
13	 582008	 Battle Force	 60	 [	13]	 C Habib	 9.3%	 P B Muscutt	 14.1%
14	 247163	 Resonate	 60	 [	14]	 A Domeyer	 20.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
15	 140917	 Bohica	 60	 [	15]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 M/a Azzie	 19.7%
16	 431111	 Princess Calla	 57.5	 [	16]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 S G Tarry	 13.7%
17	 607491	 Mr Cobbs	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
18	 154107	 Whoa Whoa Whoa	 57.5	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 1	 Isivunguvungu

	 2	 Gimme A Prince
	 14	Resonate
	 16	Princess Calla

15	Bohica	 100%
2	 Gimme A Prince	 83%
11	Cosmic Highway	 80%
1	 Isivunguvungu	 67%
16	Princess Calla	 60%

11	Cosmic Highway	 100%
16	Princess Calla	 100%
1	 Isivunguvungu	 83%
7	 Hithemhardsunshine	 83%
3	 Bartholdi	 78%

4	 Cruise Control	 0:55.91
9	 Master Archie	 0:56.00
10	Rio Querari	 0:56.03
1	 Isivunguvungu	 0:56.32
5	 Alesian Chief	 0:56.47

Race Preview: Princess Calla has been imperious, winning back-to-back sprint features against her 
own sex, but despite being best treated by the conditions, will find this tougher. Gimme A Prince and 
Cruise Control have taken their form to another level since gelded. Both arrive in winning form and 
could have even more to offer, so are best kept safe. Isivunguvungu, touched off over course and 
distance last time, would’ve tightened up for that comeback run so should make his presence felt. 
Reserve Mr Cobbs and Resonate are closely matched so must also be respected. Many others with 
claims.

RACE  9	 11:10 PM	 (R$2,000,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   2000m
1	 168347	 Golden Ducat	 60	 [	 1]	 C Soumillon	 0.0%	 A E Sands	 8.2%
2	 31111	 Make It Snappy	 51.5	 [	 2]	 K De Melo	 19.8%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
3	 021216	 Marina	 57.5	 [	 3]	 A Domeyer	 20.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 14.2%
4	 632113	 Jet Dark	 60	 [	 4]	 R Fourie	 18.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
5	 321304	 Sparkling Water	 57.5	 [	 5]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 M F de Kock	 12.8%
6	 552234	 Kommetdieding	 60	 [	 6]	 G Lerena	 17.2%	 H/M Crawford/RI	 6.7%
7	 612924	 Universal	 59.5	 [	 7]	 V’D Merwe	 8.6%	 A N Marcus	 8.7%
8	 651459	 Do It Again	 60	 [	 8]	 B Fayd’Herbe	 15.5%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
9	 961212	 Nexus	 60	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
10	 243106	 Zapatillas	 59.5	 [	10]	 L Mxothwa	 14.2%	 B Crawford	 14.5%
11	 640565	 Waterberry Lane	 59.5	 [	11]	 R Danielson	 11.6%	 R Maingard	 14.4%
12	 618501	 Al Muthana	 60	 [	12]	 P Strydom	 10.0%	 R Maingard	 14.4%
13	 405343	 Warrior	 60	 [	13]	 R Munger	 9.6%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
14	 111112	 Cousin Casey	 54	 [	14]	 G Van Niekerk	 15.5%	 G S Kotzen	 11.0%
15	 111635	 Rain In Holland	 57	 [	15]	 C Habib	 9.3%	 S G Tarry	 13.7%
16	 920465	 Linebacker	 60	 [	16]	 C Orffer	 7.8%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
17	 521471	 Rascallion	 60	 [	17]	 S Veale	 10.0%	 V H Marshall	 8.7%
18	 111740	 Gem King	 59.5	 [	18]	 G Wright	 6.1%	 P Steyn	 10.5%
19	 320088	 Pomp And Power	 59.5	 [	19]	 K Matsunyane	 10.3%	 J S Snaith	 12.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 2000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2000M
	 4	 Jet Dark

	 6	 Kommetdieding
	 2	 Make It Snappy
	 14	Cousin Casey

2	 Make It Snappy	 83%
6	 Kommetdieding	 70%
4	 Jet Dark	 64%
3	 Marina	 57%
13	Warrior	 51%

15	Rain In Holland	 100%
19	Pomp And Power	 83%
16	Linebacker	 78%
17	Rascallion	 67%
4	 Jet Dark	 67%

8	 Do It Again	 2:03.11
5	 Sparkling Water	 2:03.38
6	 Kommetdieding	 2:03.80
16	Linebacker	 2:03.84
4	 Jet Dark	 2:03.95

Race Preview: Vintage renewal. Defending champ Kommetdieding boasts a high level of consistency 
but has failed to add to his tally since his win 12 months ago and renews rivalry with familiar foe Jet 
Dark (2nd last year) who has had his measure in both the Durban July and King’s Plate. There’s little 
to choose between the pair but the latter has edged recent meetings and has few chinks in his armour 
so rates the one to beat. Star 3yo filly Make It Snappy is likely to give cheek from the front under just 
51.5kg. Guineas 2nd Cousin Casey could improve going this trip to make his presence felt. Get bets 
on!

SOUTH AFRICA
KENILWORTH

SATURDAY
28 JAN 2023

SOUTH AFRICASOUTH AFRICA KENILWORTH (TURF TRACK)

New course 2800m in circumference with 600m run-in. 

Old course 2700m with 450m run-in. Races up to 1200m 

testing straight course; beyond 1200m anti-clockwise 

round turn. Draw generally of little signifi cance, but wet 

going can impact on draw in races down the straight.

WINNING POST

WINNING POST

2000m

1600m1400m
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1200m 2000m
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Old Track

Disclaimer:  While every precaution is taken to ensure accuracy, the publisher accepts no liability for any error which may arise.



顶级南非赛事
凯尼沃斯

星期六
28-1-2023

第  1场	 6:00 PM	 (135,000兰特)	 					  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 	黑色太阳	Black Hole Sun	 60	 [	 1]	温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 仁斯奇	 3.4%
2	 2	苹果高手	Apple Catcher	 60	 [	 2]	韦奕尧	 10.0%	 克鲁雅	 7.1%
3	 750	科密博基	Hierkommiebokkie	 60	 [	 3]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 克劳弗	 6.7%
4	 0	加州梦	 California Dreamin	 60	 [	 4]	安保罗	 8.6%	 马克斯	 8.7%
5	 9	花仙子	 My Flower Fate	 60	 [	 5]	基根	 19.8%	 伍德夫	 7.0%
6	 243	带头女孩	Head Girl	 60	 [	 6]	利敬国	 15.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
7	 984368	紫水晶	 Amethystic	 60	 [	 7]	史卓栋	 10.0%	 利维斯	 7.8%
8	 737944	一零五	 Hundredfifthavenue	 60	 [	 8]	麦都华	 14.2%	 施图沃	 3.6%
9	 535	爵士女神	 Jazz Diva	 60	 [	 9]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 2	 苹果高手

	 6	 带头女孩

	 9	 爵士女神

	 3	 科密博基

2	 苹果高手	 67%
6	 带头女孩	 67%
9	 爵士女神	 11%

2	 苹果高手	 67%
9	 爵士女神	 11%

9	 爵士女神	1:10.89
2	 苹果高手	1:14.10
3	 科密博基	1:14.18
8	 一零五	 1:14.76
5	 花仙子	 1:15.44

赛事预览: “苹果高手”首战获得亚军令人瞩目，今状态更佳不失为争霸分子之一。“带头

女孩”以及“爵士女神”近期已渐露头角，上阵此程皆可带来惊喜，前驹休战复出状态更

佳略胜一筹。

第  2场	 6:35 PM	 (115,000兰特)	 					  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 757322	绿鹰	 Green Falcon	 56	 [	 1]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
2	 54	西部绿光	Seattlegreenlight	 60	 [	 2]	邓尼森	 11.6%	 邵家荣	 12.7%
3	 8	欧缇斯	 Otis The Brave	 60	 [	 3]	阿士派	 6.4%	 利维斯	 7.8%
4	 262	奔驰	 On Board	 54.5	 [	 4]	利敬国	 15.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
5	 64	物流	 Logistical	 60	 [	 5]	基根	 19.8%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
6	 4550	威廉先生	Sir William	 54.5	 [	 6]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 奈尔	 11.9%
7	 058	南占	 Numzaan	 50	 [	 7]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 桑德斯	 8.2%
8	 798932	班尼隆	 Bennelong Point	 50	 [	 8]	索罗蒙	 8.4%	 安尼恩	 6.3%
9	 2424	卡利亚库	Carriacou	 57	 [	 9]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 桑德斯	 8.2%
10	 633938	高手	 Aspect	 57	 [	10]	奥菲	 7.8%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
11	 350385	家规	 Cider House Rules	 53	 [	11]	安保罗	 8.6%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
12	 769390	凯特琳斯	Caitlyns Boy	 53.5	 [	12]	史蒂	 4.1%	 邵嘉辉	 14.7%
13	 6800	赛博帝	 Cybotix	 50	 [	13]	M也尼	 11.6%	 伍德夫	 7.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 9	 卡利亚库

	 1	 绿鹰

	 4	 奔驰

	 2	 西部绿光

4	 奔驰	 44%
9	 卡利亚库	 33%
1	 绿鹰	 24%
8	 班尼隆	 20%
11	家规	 11%

4	 奔驰	 67%
1	 绿鹰	 25%

10	高手	 1:10.12
1	 绿鹰	 1:11.39
5	 物流	 1:11.89
3	 欧缇斯	 1:12.08
6	 威廉先生	1:13.39

赛事预览: “绿鹰”近期一直徘徊在胜利边缘，今不容忽视。“西部绿光”休战复出状态更

勇，上阵此程值得尊敬。“奔驰”上阵此赛程甚合适，有机会力撼群驹。“卡利亚库”状

态大勇，阉割后亦进步不少，今胜利在望。

第  3场	 7:10 PM	 (135,000兰特)	 					  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1400公尺
1	 426090	玛格丽	 Miss Marguerite	 52	 [	 1]	蒙格	 9.6%	 P史蒂	 10.5%
2	 570150	比维斯	 Bevies Delight	 56.5	 [	 2]	哈比	 9.3%	 玛斯卡	 14.1%
3	 134186	波尼卡	 Bonika	 54.5	 [	 3]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
4	 111387	爱谁	 Who Do You Love	 55.5	 [	 4]	基根	 19.8%	 贝文森	 14.2%
5	 327545	维罗尼卡	Veronica Mars	 58.5	 [	 5]	安保罗	 8.6%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
6	 413568	升高	 Going Up	 60	 [	 6]	杜美尔	 20.7%	 贝文森	 14.2%
7	 712315	爱生活	 Live My Life	 60.5	 [	 7]	韦奕尧	 10.0%	 德里尔	 12.5%
8	 190763	大奖赢家	Oscar’s Winner	 57	 [	 8]	利敬国	 15.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 7	 爱生活

	 6	 升高

	 4	 爱谁

	 3	 波尼卡

4	 爱谁	 47%
3	 波尼卡	 45%
6	 升高	 33%
7	 爱生活	 33%
1	 玛格丽	 29%

8	 大奖赢家	 47%
5	 维罗尼卡	 22%
4	 爱谁	 17%
6	 升高	 17%

8	 大奖赢家	1:23.16
6	 升高	 1:24.30
5	 维罗尼卡	1:25.87
2	 比维斯	 1:26.22
4	 爱谁	 1:26.53

赛事预览: “爱生活”前仗表现亮眼，今除掉眼罩上场更理想，势必能夺魁。“升高”曾于

此程有佳绩，有机会跑得接近。“爱谁”状态更佳，上阵此程可有作为。“波尼卡”于此

场合能有许多进展。

第  4场	 7:50 PM	 (1,000,000兰特)						  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1600公尺
1	 141446	黄金女主	Golden Hostess	 55	 [	 1]	赖特	 6.1%	 贝文森	 14.2%
2	 342233	沙漠奇迹	Desert Miracle	 60	 [	 2]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 郭克	 12.8%
3	 114112	兰森队长	Captain’s Ransom	 60	 [	 3]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
4	 413533	银达令	 Silver Darling	 60	 [	 4]	范德保	 15.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
5	 122236	强索纳特	Chansonette	 60	 [	 5]	利敬国	 15.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
6	 531120	小姐你好	Ciao Bella	 55	 [	 6]	基根	 19.8%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
★	3	 兰森队长

	 2	 沙漠奇迹

	 6	 小姐你好

	 1	 黄金女主

3	 兰森队长	 93%
5	 强索纳特	 58%
6	 小姐你好	 50%
2	 沙漠奇迹	 50%
4	 银达令	 48%

5	 强索纳特	 75%
3	 兰森队长	 67%
6	 小姐你好	 67%
4	 银达令	 50%
2	 沙漠奇迹	 50%

3	 兰森队长	1:36.76
4	 银达令	 1:38.20
5	 强索纳特	1:39.34
6	 小姐你好	1:40.01
2	 沙漠奇迹	1:40.11

赛事预览: “波尼卡”返战此场合奏效不少，今有望上演帽子戏法。“小姐你好”以及“黄

金女主”上役赛事均有佳绩，于此程驮重理想有机会再显雄风。“沙漠奇迹”乃此场合危

险分子之一，不可错失。

第  5场	 8:25 PM	 (115,000兰特)	 					  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1400公尺
1	 232415	未来希望	Future Turn	 59	 [	 1]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
2	 534174	巴多力诺	Bardolino	 58.5	 [	 2]	麦都华	 14.2%	 克福特	 14.5%
3	 645162	时间延长	Gimme More Time	 60	 [	 3]	史卓栋	 10.0%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
4	 763058	冬气	 Winter Air	 56	 [	 4]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 邵嘉辉	 14.7%
5	 456809	百变莫测	Shifting Path	 59	 [	 5]	杰克布	 5.5%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
6	 75188	威廉鲁夫	William Rufus	 59	 [	 6]	基根	 19.8%	 金米亚	 15.9%
7	 221624	红色奇迹	Red Sash	 59	 [	 7]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 克福特	 14.5%
8	 725397	帕顿瓦利	Pashtunwali	 57.5	 [	 8]	安保罗	 8.6%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
9	 905041	指点迷津	Master Point	 56.5	 [	 9]	艾雷斯	 6.0%	 科森	 11.0%
10	 223221	查理洛克	Charlie Croker	 61	 [	10]	杜美尔	 20.7%	 贝文森	 14.2%
11	 175886	非洲霸王	Master Of Africa	 58.5	 [	11]	赖特	 6.1%	 贝文森	 14.2%
12	 164452	祖伊绅士	Gentleman Joe	 62	 [	12]	利敬国	 15.5%	 奈尔	 11.9%
13	 322124	尼瓦达王	Nevada King	 60.5	 [	13]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
14	 375025	深情	 Tothemoonandback	 60.5	 [	14]	范德保	 15.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
15	 675960	纸道路	 Paper Trail	 60	 [	15]	奥菲	 7.8%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 13	尼瓦达王

	 1	 未来希望

	 3	 时间延长

	 2	 巴多力诺

7	 红色奇迹	 42%
1	 未来希望	 39%
14	深情	 38%
13	尼瓦达王	 33%
10	查理洛克	 28%

2	 巴多力诺	 100%
10	查理洛克	 83%
13	尼瓦达王	 67%
3	 时间延长	 56%
9	 指点迷津	 50%

2	 巴多力诺	1:24.17
6	 威廉鲁夫	1:24.24
4	 冬气	 1:24.42
15	纸道路	 1:24.51
3	 时间延长	1:24.57

赛事预览: “未来希望”与“尼瓦达王”有良师指导势均力敌，均为此场合三甲之材。

“巴多力诺”以及“时间延长”获得内栏排位加分不少，凭其实力有机会脱颖而出，值

得期待。

第  6场	 9:05 PM	 (500,000兰特)	 					  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1100公尺
1	 1	黄金驹	 Golden Sickle	 57.5	 [	 1]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
2	 4	狂想舞步	Bohemian Grove	 57	 [	 2]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 曼嘉德	 14.4%
3	 3	午后枪手	Noon Day Gun	 57	 [	 3]	基根	 19.8%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
4	 4	女人世界	Woman’s World	 54.5	 [	 4]	史蒂	 4.1%	 博塔	 8.0%
5	 1	前辈	 The Abdicator 	 60	 [	 5]	麦都华	 14.2%	 克福特	 14.5%
6	 3	库珀利维	Kupholiwe	 57	 [	 6]	韦奕尧	 10.0%	 玛斯卡	 14.1%
7	 4	尼尔莉莉	Lily Of The Nile	 54.5	 [	 7]	M也尼	 11.6%	 科森	 11.0%
8	 2	威廉维斯	William West	 57	 [	 8]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
9	 17	拉斯克瓦	Rascova	 57.5	 [	 9]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 科森	 11.0%
10	 2	冬季	 Distant Winter	 54.5	 [	10]	赖特	 6.1%	 贝文森	 14.2%
11	 50	皇族	 Royals	 54.5	 [	11]	艾雷斯	 6.0%	 科森	 11.0%
12	 31	金塔加纳	Golden Tatjana	 57.5	 [	12]	利敬国	 15.5%	 科森	 11.0%
13	 7	无名大街	Streetshavenoname	 57	 [	13]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
14	 1	原始	 First Origin	 60	 [	14]	安保罗	 8.6%	 GD史密	 10.4%
15	 1	丹贝多尔	Dumbledore	 60	 [	15]	奥菲	 7.8%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
16	 29	佳妮洛	 De Janeiro	 54.5	 [	16]	杰克布	 5.5%	 博塔	 8.0%
17	 	瑞士瓦特	Swiss Walt	 57	 [	  ]	候补1	 --%	 科森	 11.0%
18	 	七只小狗	Seven Dogs	 57	 [	  ]	候补2	 --%	 科森	 11.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1100公尺 	 1100公尺佳绩
	 5	 前辈

	 15	丹贝多尔

	 1	 黄金驹

	 14	原始

1	 黄金驹	 100%
5	 前辈	 100%
15	丹贝多尔	 100%
12	金塔加纳	 67%
8	 威廉维斯	 67%

赛事预览: “前辈”首战表现出色，今凭经验有机会夺魁。“黄金驹”与“原始”首战获

胜后均有捧场客，于此程有望奋战到底。“丹贝多尔”首战亦胜得漂亮，今于此赛程有一

定的机会。

第  7场	 9:40 PM	 (7,500,000兰特)						  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1600公尺
1	 231235	麦斯海獭	Max The Otter	 60	 [	 1]	杜美尔	 20.7%	 贝文森	 14.2%
2	 515495	三倍时光	Triple Time	 60	 [	 2]	范德保	 15.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
3	 112	利珍王	 King Regent	 60	 [	 3]	利敬国	 15.5%	 科森	 11.0%
4	 333020	威廉大王	Lord William	 60	 [	 4]	杰克布	 5.5%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
5	 217353	威廉雨神	 Itsrainingwilliam	 60	 [	 5]	史卓栋	 10.0%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
6	 317414	找寻高手	Seeking The One	 60	 [	 6]	麦都华	 14.2%	 克福特	 14.5%
7	 24117	再度遇见	See It Again	 60	 [	 7]	温尼可	 12.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
8	 211324	澳洲皇室	Royal Aussie	 60	 [	 8]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
9	 11626	冠军战士	Champion Warrior	 60	 [	 9]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 克福特	 14.5%
10	 214218	潘比利	 Asiye Phambili	 57.5	 [	10]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 泰利	 13.7%
11	 111	冬季之约	Winter Greeting	 57.5	 [	11]	哈比	 9.3%	 泰利	 13.7%
12	 211108	帕斯农	 Pas De Nom	 60	 [	12]	基根	 19.8%	 金米亚	 15.9%
13	 623132	比利魔法	Billy Spellbound	 60	 [	13]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 泰利	 13.7%
14	 118375	戴夫大王	Dave The King	 60	 [	14]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
15	 137204	时光之花	Time Fo Orchids	 57.5	 [	15]	奥菲	 7.8%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
16	 151403	哈米英雄	Hammies Hero	 60	 [	16]	赖特	 6.1%	 贝文森	 14.2%
17	 145077	道瑟尔	 Dowser	 60	 [	  ]	候补1	 --%	 科森	 11.0%
18	 32179	好规则	 Rule Of Thumb	 60	 [	  ]	候补2	 --%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
19	 211200	有钱名人	Famous And Rich	 60	 [	  ]	候补3	 --%	 科森	 11.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 8	 澳洲皇室

	 7	 再度遇见

	 6	 找寻高手

	 3	 利珍王

11	冬季之约	 100%
3	 利珍王	 89%
13	比利魔法	 67%
8	 澳洲皇室	 62%
6	 找寻高手	 58%

7	 再度遇见	 100%
12	帕斯农	 67%
3	 利珍王	 67%
13	比利魔法	 50%
17	道瑟尔	 33%

13	比利魔法	1:34.98
7	 再度遇见	1:35.91
12	帕斯农	 1:36.54
15	时光之花	1:37.75
17	道瑟尔	 1:37.87

赛事预览: “澳洲皇室”上役赛事表现不俗，今状态更勇获胜不难。“找寻高手”被休憩

前表现出色，今复出作战有机会再显身手。“再度遇见”上阵此赛程没有问题，可收复前

失。“利珍王”已大有进展，今能获得奖金。

第  8场	 10:15 PM	 (1,250,000兰特)						  凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 213712	伊希温古	 Isivunguvungu	 60	 [	 1]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 玛斯卡	 14.1%
2	 161121	完美王子	Gimme A Prince	 60	 [	 2]	基根	 19.8%	 金米亚	 15.9%
3	 122013	巴托帝	 Bartholdi	 60	 [	 3]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 麦雅兹	 19.7%
4	 717111	航海王	 Cruise Control	 56.5	 [	 4]	安保罗	 8.6%	 GD史密	 10.4%
5	 064102	艾勒仙	 Alesian Chief	 60	 [	 5]	M也尼	 11.6%	 连斯利	 9.6%
6	 031202	无敌战士	Supreme Warrior	 60	 [	 6]	范德保	 15.5%	 麦雅兹	 19.7%
7	 11226	猛烈阳光	Hithemhardsunshine	 56.5	 [	 7]	邓尼森	 11.6%	 桑德斯	 8.2%
8	 431232	及时	 Stiptelik	 57.5	 [	 8]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 克福特	 14.5%
9	 611263	阿奇大师	Master Archie	 60	 [	 9]	迪亚高	 10.3%	 麦雅兹	 19.7%
10	 524300	里欧绮丽	Rio Querari	 60	 [	10]	利敬国	 15.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
11	 231405	宇宙大道	Cosmic Highway	 60	 [	11]	贝希	 2.2%	 金米亚	 15.9%
12	 213106	苏杰	 Surjay	 60	 [	12]	麦都华	 14.2%	 克福特	 14.5%
13	 582008	战斗部队	Battle Force	 60	 [	13]	哈比	 9.3%	 玛斯卡	 14.1%
14	 247163	利索纳	 Resonate	 60	 [	14]	杜美尔	 20.7%	 贝文森	 14.2%
15	 140917	波西卡	 Bohica	 60	 [	15]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 麦雅兹	 19.7%
16	 431111	卡拉公主	Princess Calla	 57.5	 [	16]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 泰利	 13.7%
17	 607491	克布斯	 Mr Cobbs	 60	 [	  ]	候补1	 --%	 贝文森	 14.2%
18	 154107	哇哇哇	 Whoa Whoa Whoa	 57.5	 [	  ]	候补2	 --%	 克福特	 14.5%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 1	 伊希温古

	 2	 完美王子

	 14	利索纳

	 16	卡拉公主

15	波西卡	 100%
2	 完美王子	 83%
11	宇宙大道	 80%
1	 伊希温古	 67%
16	卡拉公主	 60%

11	宇宙大道	 100%
16	卡拉公主	 100%
1	 伊希温古	 83%
7	 猛烈阳光	 83%
3	 巴托帝	 78%

4	 航海王	 0:55.91
9	 阿奇大师	0:56.00
10	里欧绮丽	0:56.03
1	 伊希温古	0:56.32
5	 艾勒仙	 0:56.47

赛事预览: “卡拉公主”状态所向无敌，但上阵此赛程有一定的难度，需多加留意。“完美

王子”阉割后状态大勇，上阵此程难对付。“伊希温古”前仗表现令人满意，今有望再下

一城。“利索纳”凭佳状不容小觑，可多加关注。

第  9场	 11:10 PM	 (2,000,000兰特)						  凯尼沃斯	 -- 2000公尺
1	 168347	黄金杜卡	Golden Ducat	 60	 [	 1]	苏铭伦	 0.0%	 桑德斯	 8.2%
2	 31111	史纳比	 Make It Snappy	 51.5	 [	 2]	基根	 19.8%	 克福特	 14.5%
3	 021216	玛丽娜	 Marina	 57.5	 [	 3]	杜美尔	 20.7%	 贝文森	 14.2%
4	 632113	黑艇	 Jet Dark	 60	 [	 4]	霍励贤	 18.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
5	 321304	气泡水	 Sparkling Water	 57.5	 [	 5]	关铭诺	 14.6%	 郭克	 12.8%
6	 552234	科美迪	 Kommetdieding	 60	 [	 6]	雷景勋	 17.2%	 克劳弗	 6.7%
7	 612924	宇宙	 Universal	 59.5	 [	 7]	安保罗	 8.6%	 马克斯	 8.7%
8	 651459	再显光芒	Do It Again	 60	 [	 8]	范德保	 15.5%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
9	 961212	纳斯	 Nexus	 60	 [	 9]	M也尼	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
10	 243106	佳帕提拉	Zapatillas	 59.5	 [	10]	麦都华	 14.2%	 克福特	 14.5%
11	 640565	水梅子	 Waterberry Lane	 59.5	 [	11]	邓尼森	 11.6%	 曼嘉德	 14.4%
12	 618501	穆塔纳	 Al Muthana	 60	 [	12]	史卓栋	 10.0%	 曼嘉德	 14.4%
13	 405343	战士	 Warrior	 60	 [	13]	蒙格	 9.6%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
14	 111112	凯西	 Cousin Casey	 54	 [	14]	利敬国	 15.5%	 科森	 11.0%
15	 111635	荷兰小雨	Rain In Holland	 57	 [	15]	哈比	 9.3%	 泰利	 13.7%
16	 920465	后备	 Linebacker	 60	 [	16]	奥菲	 7.8%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
17	 521471	王族	 Rascallion	 60	 [	17]	韦奕尧	 10.0%	 马绍尔	 8.7%
18	 111740	宝藏王	 Gem King	 59.5	 [	18]	赖特	 6.1%	 P史蒂	 10.5%
19	 320088	尽全力	 Pomp And Power	 59.5	 [	19]	马雅尼	 10.3%	 史奈斯	 12.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长2000公尺 	 2000公尺佳绩
	 4	 黑艇

	 6	 科美迪

	 2	 史纳比

	 14	凯西

2	 史纳比	 83%
6	 科美迪	 70%
4	 黑艇	 64%
3	 玛丽娜	 57%
13	战士	 51%

15	荷兰小雨	 100%
19	尽全力	 83%
16	后备	 78%
17	王族	 67%
4	 黑艇	 67%

8	 再显光芒	2:03.11
5	 气泡水	 2:03.38
6	 科美迪	 2:03.80
16	后备	 2:03.84
4	 黑艇	 2:03.95

赛事预览: “科美迪”战绩稳健的顶级赛驹，是去年这项大赛的盟主，具备蝉联冠军的实

力。 “黑艇” 去年在这场大赛争得亚军，今年在多场大赛中都有抢眼的表现，夺冠呼声

高。 “史纳比”配磅轻（51.5公斤），在今年的坚尼争得亚军，不得不防。 “凯西”气

劲充沛的赛驹，跑这个赛程会更加适合。
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内容均经谨慎处理，倘有错误，乃非资料提供者意愿，若究后果，恕不受理。


